

No. 09-559

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

**JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2 AND PROTECT
MARRIAGE WASHINGTON, *Petitioners,***
v.
SAM REED, et al., *Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN P. TUSKEY
LAURA B. HERNANDEZ
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757)226-2489

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON
CHRISTOPHER T. BAKER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY STRICT SCRUTINY TO PETITIONERS' FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS..... 5

 A. Circulating And Signing Referenda Petitions Is Core Political Speech. 5

 B. Both Petition Circulators and Signers Have a First Amendment Right to Anonymous Political Advocacy. 6

 C. The Right to Anonymity in Ballot Initiatives Is Just As Important to Meaningful Participation in the Political Process As the Right to a Secret Ballot..... 9

D. Opponents Of Marriage-Like Rights For Same-Sex Couples Are Increasingly at Risk Of Harassment And Retaliation.....	11
II. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF THE IDENTITIES OF REFERENDUM SIGNERS VIOLATES THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO POLITICAL ASSOCIATION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers 74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	16
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	4–5, 8, 10–11, 17–18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16–17
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	9–11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010)	3–4, 8, 10, 12–13
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91745 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	3, 13
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 586 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 10
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	4
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n,
 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 6–7, 9

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 2, 4–7, 17

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,
 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 16

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964) 9

State v. Superior Court of Thurston County,
 81 Wn. 623, 143 P. 461 (1914)..... 18

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 7

Statutes

CAL. GOVT. CODE ANN. §§ 84600–84601
 (Deering 2010) 12

CAL. GOVT. CODE ANN. §§ 84602.5–84604
 (West 2005) 12

CAL. GOVT. CODE ANN. § 84605 (Deering 2010) 12

CAL. GOVT. CODE ANN. §§ 84602–84602.1
 (Deering 2010) 12

CAL. GOVT. CODE ANN. §§ 84606–84609
 (West 2005) 12

CAL. GOVT. CODE ANN. §84211(f) (Deering 2010)....	12
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.72.140 (LexisNexis 2010).	17
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.72.230 (LexisNexis 2010).	17
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.56.010(2) (LexisNexis 2010).	3
WASH. REV. CODE § 42.56.070 (LexisNexis 2010)	3

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 30, § 1	13
Cal. Const. Art I, §7.5.	12

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, <i>Court to Rule on Right to Privacy for Referendum Petition Signers</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 16, 2010	14
Elizabeth Hovde, Editorial, <i>Privacy and Petitions Group's Warning: If You Sign, Your Name Goes Online</i> , Sunday Oregonian, June 14, 2009....	14–15
Equalityboycott.com, <i>Fight Back with Your Dollars</i> , Dec. 8, 2008.....	13

If You Sign a Petition, it Should Be Public Record,
OLYMPIAN, Dec. 18, 2009 13–15

J. Mill, *On Liberty and Considerations on
Representative Government* 1
(R. McCallum ed. 1947) 6–7

Posting of Lurleen to Pam's House Blend,
<http://www.pamshouseblend.com/main/7>
(Jan. 18, 2010, 11:00 EST) 14
